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INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
[Where the data of the Return of Income in Form ITR-1 (SAHAJ), ITR-2, ITR-3, ITR- 4(SUGAM), ITR-5, ITR-6, ITR-7 filed 

and verified] 
 (Please see Rule 12 of the Income-tax Rules, 1962)   
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2022-23 
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Current Year business loss, if any    1  

Total Income   

Book Profit under MAT, where applicable    2  

Adjusted Total Income under AMT, where applicable    3  

Net tax payable    4  

Interest and Fee Payable    5  

Total tax, interest and Fee payable    6  

Taxes Paid    7  

(+) Tax Payable / (-) Refundable (6-7)    8  
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 Accreted Income as per section 115TD    9  

Additional Tax payable u/s 115TD   10  

Interest payable u/s 115TE   11  

Additional Tax and interest payable   12  

Tax and interest paid   13  

(+) Tax Payable / (-) Refundable (12-13)   14  

 
This return has been digitally signed by   in the capacity of   having 

PAN                                  from IP address                            on        DSC Sl.No & Issuer                              

&                                                                                                  
 

System Generated 

Barcode/QR code 

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC, BENGALURU 

 

736201971191022

736201971191022

19-Oct-2022

AAGCG3131R

GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

H-17-B,SHAKARPUR EXTN , SHAKARPUR EXTN , DELHI , 09-Delhi , 91-INDIA , 110092

Pvt Company

139(1)-On or before due date

ITR-6

0

2,17,360

0

0

54,705

6,393

61,098

63,443

(-) 2,350

0

0

0

0

0

0

Director
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Name of Assessee GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Address H-17-B,SHAKARPUR EXTN,SHAKARPUR EXTN,DELHI,DELHI,110092
Status Company(Domestic) Assessment Year 2022-2023
Ward Year Ended 31.3.2022
PAN AAGCG3131R Incorporation Date 15/03/2016
Residential Status Resident
Nature of Business WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE-Wholesale of other products

n.e.c(09027),Trade Name:GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
A.O. Code ---
GSTIN No. 07AAGCG3131R1ZB
Filing Status Original
Return Filed On 19/10/2022 Acknowledgement No.: 736201971191022
Last Year Return Filed On 10/02/2022 Acknowledgement No.: 157173400100222
Last Year Return Filed u/s 115BAA
Bank Name HDFC BANK LTD, , A/C NO:502000156221161 ,Type:  ,IFSC: HDFC0001561
Tele: Mob:9810868161

Computation of Total Income [As per Section 115BAA (Tax @22%)]

Caution
1. 26AS not imported
2. AIS/TIS report not imported

Income from Business or Profession (Chapter IV D) 2,17,356

Profit as per Profit and Loss a/c 2,79,516
Add:
Depreciation Debited in P&L A/c 93,558
Total 3,73,074
Less:
Depreciation as per Chart u/s 32 1,55,718

1,55,718

2,17,356

Gross Total Income 2,17,356

Total Income 2,17,356
Round off u/s 288 A 2,17,360
MAT Provisions not apply on company due to applicability
of section 115BAA

Tax Due  @ 22% (Company applicable for Sec
115BAA)

47,819

Surcharge @10% 4,782

52,601
Health & Education Cess (HEC) @ 4.00% 2,104

54,705
T.D.S./T.C.S 1,602

53,103
Interest u/s 234 A/B/C 6,393

59,496
Deposit u/s 140A 61,841



NAME OF ASSESSEE : GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED   A.Y. 2022-2023  PAN : AAGCG3131R    Code
:17060003

Refundable (Round off u/s 288B) 2,350

Interest Charged (Rs.) T.D.S./ T.C.S. From (Rs.)
u/s 234B 3,717 Non-Salary(as per Annexure) 1,602
u/s 234C 2,676
You have tick the option of Manual interest in prepaid taxes. Now you are required to change interest
manually. If you want auto calculation of the inerest, untick the option in prepaid taxes[Middle Left side
of the screen]
Due date extended to 07/11/2022 Circular No. 20/2022 in F.No:225/49/2021/ITA-II Dt 26-Oct-2022

Comparision of Income if Company does not Opts for Section 115BAA/115BAB (Tax
@25%)
1.Total income as per Section 115BAA/115BAB 217356

2. Adjustments according to section 115BAA/115BAB

(i) Deduction under Ch VIA as per Provisions of Section
115BAA/115BAB

0

Gross Total Income as per Section 115BAA/115BAB 217356

(ii) Allowed Deductions (which were disallowed under secton 115BAA
/ 115BAB)

No Deduction exists

(iii) Allowed Brought Forward Loss (which were disallowed under
secton 115BAA / 115BAB)

NA 0 0

3. Gross Total Income (1-2) 217356

Deduction under Chapter VIA 0

Total Income after Adjustments under section 115BAA/115BAB 217356

Prepaid taxes (Advance tax and Self assessment tax)

Sr.No. BSR Code Date Challan No Bank Name & Branch Amount
1 0510308 18/10/2022 30194 HDFC BANK LTD. Mumbai 61841

Total 61841

Details of Depreciation
Particulars Rate Opening More

Than 180
Days

Less
Than 180

Days

Total Sales Sales
Less Than
180 days

Balance Depreciation
(Short Gain)

WDV
Closing

plant 15% 1024217 0 0 1024217 0 0 1024217 153633 870584

Furniture and Fitting 10% 20852 0 0 20852 0 0 20852 2085 18767

Total 1045069 0 0 1045069 0 0 1045069 155718 889351

GST Turnover Detail

S.NO. GSTIN Turnover
1 07AAGCG3131R1ZB 55264226

TOTAL 55264226

Details of T.D.S. on Non-Salary
S.No Name of the Deductor Tax deduction A/C No.

of the deductor
Total Tax deducted Amount out of (4)

claimed for this year
Section

1 LKNS07718E 886 886

Page 2



NAME OF ASSESSEE : GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED   A.Y. 2022-2023  PAN : AAGCG3131R    Code
:17060003

2 LKNS07718E 716 716

TOTAL 1602

Head wise Summary on Income and TDS thereon

Head Section Amount
Paid/Credited As

per 26AS

As per
Computation

Location of Income for
Comparison

TDS

Business 1601350 55264226 (Total of Sales/ Gross
receipts of business and
Gross receipts from
Profession in Trading
Account + Total of other
income ) in profit & Loss
A/c :55264226

1602

Total 1601350 55264226 1602

Signature
(ISHU MUNJAL)

For GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Date-16.06.2024

CompuTax : 17060003 [GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED]

Page 3



GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15/UrODL2o16PTC292582

BAT.ANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022

Particulars

Figutes os ot the Figurcs os otthe
end ol currcnt end of Previous

rcpoftinq peilod tePotting Period

EQUITY AND TIABII.ITIES

shareholder's Funds

Share capital

Reserues and Surplus

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-Term Borrowings

Deferred Tax Liabilities {Net}

other Long Term Liabilities

Long Term Provisions

Current Liabilities

Short-Term Borrowings

Trade Payables

Other Current Liabilities

Short-Term Provisions

ASSETS

Totol Equity & Liobilities

Non-Current Assets

Fixed Assets

I-Property, plant and equipment and lntangible assets

Non-current investments

Deferred tax assets (net)

Long term loans and advances

Other non-current assets

Current Assets

Current investments

lnventories

Trade receivables

cash and cash equivalents

Short-term loans and advances

Other current assets

100,000 100,000

319,360 273,362

419,350

53,034 46,A72

4

5

6

7

2,099,803

5,157,230

160,000

277,356

8,234,389

1,24L,272

6,427,O'a
145,000

43,093

8,850,423

a,7$,7A3 9,270,657

7,737,78A 7,225,346

9

10

11

72

l,r37,7aa

4,27 4,AOa

2,O79,427

2at,126
949,O34

7,584,995

7,225,346

5,770,950

1;713,808

151,O72

409,481

8,045,311

Totql Assets

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POIICIES 22

The notes ottoched there to fotm on integrol port ol linonciol stotements,

As per ou Report ol even dote,

For MEHRAJ HASSAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm ReEn. No.025792N

uotN, 22b2126 I \,1416y X qs+d

\1r\..4.{6a-cr
MEHRAI HASSAN

PROPRIETOR

M No.527261

oate: D6- aq-')l.'ZZ-
Place: New Delhi

a,716,743 9,27O,657

M,.,".#^(4.u(
DIRECTOR DIRECIOR

DIN:07454692 DIN:07454695

53,034 46,472

i I New Dethi I *M



STATEMENT OF PROFIT & I.OSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31St MARCH 2022

GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15400D12015PTC292S82

Particulars

Figures qs ot the Figures os ot the

end ol current end of Previous
reporting period reporting period

lncome:

Revenue from operations

other lncome

ExDenses:

Totol Revenue

Purchase of stock-in-Trade

changes in inventories of stock-in-Trade

Emplovee Benefit ExPense

Financial costs

Depreciation and Amortization Expense

Other Expenses

Totol Expenses

Profit / (Loss) before tax

Tox ex0ense:

(1) current tax

Less:MAT Credit

(2) Earlier tax

(3) Deferred tax

Profit/(Loss) for the period

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The notes ottoched therc to lom on integrol port ol linonciol stotements'

As per our Report oJ even dote

For MEHRAJ HASSAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Regn. No.026792N

uDrN: 225'zq26t A IC-[^J U X q 3+d

\1.U,*.1ha*' 
q'

MEHRAJ HASSAN

PROPRIETOR

M.No.527251

Datd O3.oq-2n,>L
Place: New Delhi

55,264,226 23,769,645

18,696

55,264,226 23,7Aa341

50,605,474 19,386,030

7,496,742 1,380,055

912,886 255,000

93,s58 7s,130

7,A76,650 2,464,462

54.954,710 23,560,677

2i9,St6 227,664

217,356 43,093

271,3s6 43,093

i^ lF) 27.442

45,998 163,089

13

74

15

16

71

18

19

20

6,61,1
Jai Gopal Munjal
DIRECTOR

DIN:07454695



Notes to finonciol stotements lot the yeor ended ot 37st Morch, 2022

GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

1. Shore Capitol

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL

1o,ooo (Previous Year 1O,ooo ) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-

each.

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP CAPITAL

1O,O0O Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, Fully

Paid up

Reconciliation of the Shares outstandinE at the besinninq

and at the end ot the reDorting Deriod

at the besinninq of the oeriod

1o,ooo Equity shares of Rs.10/- each

issued durine the period

1O,OOO Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

Details of shareholders holding more than

5% Shates in the comPanY

lshu Munjal
5ooo (Previous Year 5000)

Equitv Shares of Rs. 10/- each

Jai Gopal Munial

5OOO (Previous Year 5000)

Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

Shares held by promoters at the enil of the year 31st Much 2022

100.000 100,000

100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000

100,(x)0100,fi,o

100,000 100,000

1oo,o00 100,000

100,000 100,000

% Holding

50.00

50.00

% Holding

s0.00

50.00

N"b ,f Sh*t h"ld
at the beginng

5000

5000

Promoters's Name

Mr. lshu Munjal

Mrs. Jai Gopal Munial

2. Reserye & SurPlus

General Reserue

Balance brought forward from previous year

Surplus (Profit & l-oss Account)

Balance brought forward from previous year

Add: Profit for the period

Less: Dividend Paid

3. Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)

4. Short-Tem Borrowings

Repayable on Demand

Loans and advances from Related Parties

- from Oirectors

- from related parties

No's of
shares

%ol
shareholdlng

d/o (hanBe

durin8 year

5000

5000

50

50

273,362 Lro,273

45,998 163,089

319,350 273362

319,350 2'13,362

- 31ri6o 

-.17136,

63,034 46,872

349,403 451,472

1J50A00 1,789'400

2,099,803 2,241,272



GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE TIMITED

Notes to finonciol stotements lor the yeor ended ot 37st Morch, 2022

{Amount ln Rs.}

Paniculars Current Year Previous Yeai

6. Other Current Liobilities
Audit Fee Payable

Salary Payable

other Expenses Payable

7. Short Term Provisions

Others

Provision for Taxation (Net)

9. Stock in Trode

closing stock

11, Cosh & Cosh Equivolent

Cash-in-Hand

Cash Balance

Balance with Banks

ln Current Accounts

ln Fixed Deposits

72, Short Terms Loqns ond Advonc$

Loans & Advances to related parties

others
(Advonce Recoveroble in cosh or in kind or for volue

to be considered good)

(unsecured. Considered Good)

GST Recoverable

other Advances

lncome Tax Refundable (Net)

40,000

90,000

30,000

160,000

277,356

2t7,356

40,000

90,000

15,000

145,000

43,093

43,093

4,274,aOA

qr7+8o8

s,170,950

5,770,950

252,673

29,053

2A1,726

115,320

35,752

rsr,o12

!r49,034

686,3s7 39A,771

250,000

72,677 L0,770

4{,9,/181



GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE I.tMITED

Notes to linsnciql stotements lorthe yeor ended ot jTst Motch, 2022

lAmount ln Rs.l

Particulars Curert Yeat Previous Year

13. Revenue lrcm Opetotions

sale of Goods

74. Other lncome

Rebate & Discounts

15. Purchose ol Stock-in-Trode

Purchase

75. Chonge in lnventories

Opening Stock

Trading Goods

Closing Stock

Trading Goods

17. Employment Benelit Exqenses

Salaries

78, Finqnce Expenses

79, Depreciotion & Amortised Cost

Depreciation

20, Other Expens*
Packing Material

Repair & Maintenance

Transportation Expenses

Auditors Remuneration

Bank charges

Business Promotion

Computer Expenses

Conveyance Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Legal & Professional Expenses

Mlsc Expenses

Office Expenses

Printihg & Stationery

Rebate & Discount

Telephone & lnternet Expenses

55,264,226 23,769,645

55,264,226 23,769,645

18,695

18,596

50,605,414 19,386,030

50,605,474 19,386,030

s,770,950 7,151,005

4,274,808 5,7?0,950

L,495,742 1,380,055

912,885 255,000

912,885 255,(m

93,558 75,130

93,558 75,130

1,150,873

115,108

75,A66

20,000

6,361

47,972

21,500

57,452

!o7,797
15,600

3,488

36,692

2,000

774,377

57,064

1,557,561

505,485

39,700

20,000

5,272

30,210

51,123

97,680

15,000

3,477

13,688

zq,gao

1,875,650 2,464,462
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GROCMABT INOIA PRIVATE LIMITEO

CIN: U154@O12015PTC292582

Notes | 21

Notes lotnins intcqrut Port ol thelindncbl stdtcn.nts tot th. veat 'nd'd 
ilst Wtch,2022

e in hkhr 31-M.122 31-M..21

I

z

4

s

5

1

8

9

10

bt.l LbblhLs
'ot.l ouBidc LiabiliUet

ld otsEllry lmh.

{etProfit aft.rbx + non-osh op€raun8

lxpcns.s llle dcPr.d.ton and othcr

rmoti2ations + lnt.r.s&oth.r
rdjustmcnts like loss on tal. offixed

"oft 
ror th. F.bd

NctProfitaftcrbx6_pr.fcrenc.dtuidend
lifany)

cos orGoo& 3old

(Op.ninB Stocl + Purchas.sl - closing

il4 CEdh $h.

C.rdltSal.s

Annu.l N.t Crcdit Purch.36
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GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended at 31st March, 2022

22 SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOTICIES

i) Method of Accounting

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with lndian Generally Accepted Accounting

principles (GAAp) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis. GAAP comprises

mandatoryaccountinEstandardsasprescribedundersectionl33oftheCompaniesAct20l3.

ii) Fixed Assets

Fixedassets,ifany, arestatedatcost,whichcomprisesof purchasepriceand directlyattributablecostof

bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use'

ii) Depreciation
pursuant to Schedule ll of the Companies Act 2013 becoming effective 1st April 2014, the company

apply the life of assets as prescribed in the Schedule or useful life , whichever is lower for

ascertaining depreciation expense.

ii!) lnventories

lnventoriesareValUedatCostorNetRealisableVaIuewhicheverislessifany.

iv) RetirementBenefits
Theemployer.scontributiontotheemployersprovidentfundischargedtotheprofit
andlossaccountduringtheyear.NoProvisionasbeenmadeinrespectofliability
underthepaymentofGratuityActlgT2andthesamewillbechargedtoaccountas&When
paid'AtsoLiabilityonaccountofactuarialbasishasnotbeendeterminedbythecompany.

vi) l-iabilities

All liabilities have been provided for in accounts except liabilities of a contingent nature.

23 lnviewof themultiplicityanddifficultyinidentificationof accountsrelatingtosmall Scalelndustrial

Undertakings, information for determining the particulars relating to current indebtness to such

undertakings is not readily available.

24 Related Party Disclosures

A Related parties and their relationship

a Key Management Personnel :

i lshu Munjal Director

ii Jal Gopal Munjat Director

iii Vandna Munjal Director's Wife

B Transactions with Related parties and outstanding balances :

Total Total

KeY Relatives of

Management KeY

personnel Management 2'022 2'o2L

Personnel

a Related party transactions summary

i Remuneration

ii lncome Received

iii Loans Taken

iv Repayment against Loans Taken

b Balances outstanding as at:
i Payables

ii Loans Taken

5o0,0oo - 600,000 
:

to2,46g 39,000 741'469 123,628

E+g,aor goo,ooo ols,ao: tgt,)tz



Disclosure of Material Transactions with Related parties and outstanding balances:

Related party transactions summary

Remuneration

Jal Gopal Muntal

2,022
(Rs.)

600,000
600,000

2,Ozt
(Rs.)a

i

ii lncome Received

iii Loans Taken

Repayment against Loans Taken

lshu Mun.ial

Jai Gopal Munjal

Vandna Munjal

b Balances with Related parties as at:
i loans Taken

lshu Munjal

Jai Gopal Munjal

Vandna Munjal

64,892 73,628

37,577 20,000

39,000 30,000

141,469 l23,6za

2,O22

37,980

311,423

300,000

2,021

702,872

349,000

339,400

649,403 791,272

25 Other statutory lnformation
a) The Company has not recognised any loss on impairment in respect of assets of the Company as is required in the terms of

Accounting Standard -28 on "lmpairment of Assets" since in the opinion of the management the reduction in value of any

asset, to the extent required, has already been fully provided for in the books.

The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Group for

holding any Benami property.

The Company has not entered into any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013

or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.

The Company have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities

(lntermediaries) with the understanding that the lntermediary shall:

(i) dtrectly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

{ii) provide any guarantee, securlty or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficlaries,

The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered

or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments underthe lncome Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or

any other relevant provisions of the I ncome Tax Act, 1961.

b)

c)

d)

e)

c)

h)



i) Neither, the Company is a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of lndia
nor it is part of any group (as per the provisions ofthe Core lnvestment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 as
amended).

Expenditure & Earning ln Foreign Currency Nil

Balances recoverable or payable from/to parties are subject to confirmation.

Previous year figure are not shown, as the financial statements are prepared
first time. M {.,^6p-(

lshu Munjal Jai Gopal Munjal
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR

DIN:07454692 DIN:07454695
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Acknowledgement Number:587518670300922

FORM 3CA [See rule 6G(1)(a)]

Audit report under section 44AB of the Income-tax Act, 1961 in a case where the accounts of the business or profession of a person have been audited under any other
law

1. I

Name GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Address

PAN AAGCG3131R

Aadhaar Number of the assessee, if available

was conducted by me Mehraj Hassan & Co. in pursuance of the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,

and I annex hereto a copy of my audit report dated 05-Sep-2022 along with a copy each of

a. the audited profit and loss account for the period beginning from 01-Apr-2021 to ending on 31-Mar-2022
b. the audited balance sheet as at 31-Mar-2022 ; and
c. documents declared by the said Act to be part of, or annexed to, the profit and loss account and balance sheet.

2.

3. In my opinion and to the best of my information and according to examination of books of account including other relevant documents and explanations given to me, the
particulars given in the said Form No. 3CD are true and correct subject to the following observations/qualifications, if any.

Sl.
No.

Qualification
Type

Observations/Qualifications

1 Others As informed by the assessee, the information required under clause 44 of Form 3CD has not been maintained in absence of any
disclosure requirement thereof under the goods and service tax statute.Further the standard accounting software used by Assessee is
not configured to generate reports as required under this clause in absence of any prevailing statutory requirement. Therefore, it is not
possible to determine the break-up of total expenditure of entities registered or not registered under the GST. In view of the above we
are unable to verify and report the desired information in this clause.

Accountant Details

Name MEHRAJ HASSAN

Membership Number 527261

FRN(Firm Registration Number) 0026792N

Address

Date of signing Tax Audit Report 05-Sep-2022

Place 122.161.67.182

Date 30-Sep-2022

This form has been digitally signed by MEHRAJ HASSAN having PAN ADRPH5083L from IP Address - on 30/09/2022 04:17:34 PM Dsc Sl.No and issuer
2889734458682945326CN=SafeScrypt sub-CA for RCAI Class3 2014,C=IN,O=Sify Technologies Limited,OU=Sub-CA

report that the statutory audit of

H-17-B, SHAKARPUR EXTN , SHAKARPUR
EXTN , 09-Delhi , 91-India , Pincode -

110092

The statement of particulars required to be furnished under section 44AB is annexed herewith in Form No. 3CD.

F 13, Second Floor , Vijay Chowk, Laxmi
Nagar , 09-Delhi , 91-India , Pincode -

110092
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FORM 3CD [See rule 6G(2)]

Statement of particulars required to be furnished under section 44AB of the Income-tax Act, 1961

PART - A

1. Name of the Assessee GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

2. Address of the Assessee

3. Permanent Account Number (PAN) AAGCG3131R

Aadhaar Number of the assessee, if available

4. Whether the assessee is liable to pay indirect tax like excise duty, service tax, sales tax, goods and services tax,customs
duty,etc. if yes, please furnish the registration number or,GST number or any other identification number allotted for the same ?

Yes

Sl. No. Type Registration /Identification Number

1 Goods and Services Tax
09-Delhi

07AAGCG3131R1ZB

5. Status Company

6. Previous year 01-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022

7. Assessment year 2022-23

8. Indicate the relevant clause of section 44AB under which the audit has been conducted

Sl. No. Relevant clause of section 44AB under which the audit has been conducted

1 Third Proviso to sec 44AB : Audited under any other law

8(a). Whether the assessee has opted for taxation under section 115BA / 115BAA / 115BAB / 115BAC(1A) / 115BAD / 115BAE ? Yes

Section under which option exercised 115BAA

PART - B

9.(a). If firm or Association of Persons, indicate names of partners/members and their profit sharing ratios. In case of AOP,
whether shares of members are indeterminate or unknown?

Sl. No. Name Profit Sharing Ratio (%)

No records added

(b). If there is any change in the partners or members or in their profit sharing ratio since the last date of the preceding year, the
particulars of such change ?

Sl. No. Date of change Name of Partner/Member Type of change Old profit sharing ratio (%) New profit Sharing Ratio (%) Remarks

No records added

10.(a). Nature of business or profession (if more than one business or profession is carried on during the previous year, nature of
every business or profession).

Sl. No. Sector Sub Sector Code

1 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE Wholesale of other products n.e.c 09027

(b). If there is any change in the nature of business or profession, the particulars of such change ? No

H-17-B, SHAKARPUR EXTN , SHAKARPUR
EXTN , 09-Delhi , 91-India , Pincode -

110092
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Sl. No. Business Sector Sub Sector Code

No records added

11.(a). Whether books of accounts are prescribed under section 44AA, if yes, list of books so prescribed ? No

Sl. No. Books prescribed

No records added

(b). List of books of account maintained and the address at which the books of accounts are kept. (In case books of account are
maintained in a computer system, mention the books of account generated by such computer system. If the books of accounts are
not kept at one location, please furnish the addresses of locations along with the details of books of accounts maintained at each
location.)

1 Bank Book,
Cash Book,
General
Ledger,
Sales
Register,
Purchase
Regsiter,

GF
KHASRA
NO
640/641
LIBASPUR
ROAD

VILLAGE
SIRSAPUR

Delhi 110042 91-India 09-Delhi

(c). List of books of account and nature of relevant documents examined.

1 Bank Book, Cash Book, General Ledger, Sales Register, Purchase Regsiter,

12. Whether the profit and loss account includes any profits and gains assessable on presumptive basis, if yes, indicate the
amount and the relevant section (44AD, 44ADA, 44AE, 44AF, 44B, 44BB, 44BBA, 44BBB, Chapter XII-G, First Schedule or any
other relevant section.) ?

No

Sl. No. Section Amount

No records added

13.(a). Method of accounting employed in the previous year. Mercantile system

(b). Whether there had been any change in the method of accounting employed vis-a-vis the method employed in the immediately
preceding previous year ?

No

(c). If answer to (b) above is in the affirmative, give details of such change , and the effect thereof on the profit or loss ?

Sl. No. Particulars Increase in profit Decrease in profit

No records added

(d). Whether any adjustment is required to be made to the profits or loss for complying with the provisions of income computation
and disclosure standards notified under section 145(2) ?

No

(e). If answer to (d) above is in the affirmative, give details of such adjustments:

Sl. No. ICDS Increase in profit Decrease in profit Net effect

Sl. No.
Books
maintained

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or Town Or
District

Zip Code / Pin Code Country State

Sl. No. Books examined
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No records added

(f). Disclosure as per ICDS:

Sl.
No.

ICDS Disclosure

1 ICDS I - Accounting Policies Accounts have been prepared under historical cost convention.

2 ICDS II - Valuation of Inventories Inventory is valued at cost or net realisable value, whichever is lower.

3 ICDS III - Construction Contracts Not Applicable

4 ICDS IV - Revenue Recognition In sale of goods revenue is recognised when seller transfer property in the goods to buyer for a price and all
significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer.

5 ICDS V - Tangible Fixed Assets Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of incidental expenses related to acquisition wherever
applicable. Depreciation is provided as per Income Tax Rules

6 ICDS VII - Governments Grants Not Applocable

7 ICDS IX - Borrowing Costs Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of assets are capitalised as part of the
cost of such assets

8 ICDS X - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities
and Contingent Assets

Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Assets have been disclosed by way of notes in the notes on accounts, if
required.

14.(a). Method of valuation of closing stock employed in the previous year Lower of Cost or Market Rate

(b). In case of deviation from the method of valuation prescribed under section 145A, and the effect thereof on the profit or loss,
please furnish:

No

Sl. No. Particulars Increase in profit Decrease in profit

No records added

15. Give the following particulars of the capital asset converted into stock-in-trade

Sl.
No.

Description of capital asset
(a)

Date of acquisition
(b)

Cost of acquisition
(c)

Amount at which the asset is converted into stock-in trade
(d)

No records added

16. Amounts not credited to the profit and loss account, being, -

(a). The items falling within the scope of section 28;

Sl. No. Description Amount

No records added

(b). The proforma credits, drawbacks, refunds of duty of customs or excise or service tax, or refunds of sales tax or value added tax or Goods & Services Tax, where such
credits, drawbacks or refunds are admitted as due by the authorities concerned;

Sl. No. Description Amount

No records added

(c). Escalation claims accepted during the previous year;
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Sl. No. Description Amount

No records added

(d). any other item of income;

Sl. No. Description Amount

₹ 0

(e). Capital receipt, if any.

Sl. No. Description Amount

No records added

17. Where any land or building or both is transferred during the previous year for a consideration less than value adopted or
assessed or assessable by any authority of a State Government referred to in section 43CA or 50C, please furnish:

Sl.
No.

Details
of
property

Address of Property Consideration
received or

accrued

Value
adopted or

assessed or
assessable

Whether provisions
of second proviso to
sub-section (1) of
section 43CA or
fourth proviso to
clause (x) of sub-
section (2) of section
56 applicable ?

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or
Town Or
District

Zip
Code
/Pin
Code

Country State

No records added

18. Particulars of depreciation allowable as per the Income-tax Act, 1961 in respect of each asset or block of assets, as the case
may be, in the following form:-

Sl.
No.

Method of
Depreciation

Description
of the Block
of
Assets/Class
of Assets

Rate
of
Depre
ciatio
n (%)

Opening
WDV/Actual

Adjustment
made to the

written down
value under

section
115BAA(3)/11
5BAC(3)/115B

AD(3) (To be
filled in only

for
assessment

year 2020-21,
2021-22 and

2024-25 only,
as applicable)

Adjustment
made to

the written
down value

of
Intangible
asset due

to
excluding

value of
goodwill of
a business

or
profession

Adjusted
written

down
value(A)

Purchas
e Value

Total
Value of

Purchases
(B)

Deductions
(C)

Other
Adjustments

Depreciation
Allowable

(D)

Written
Down

Value at
the end

of the
year(A+B-

C-D)

1 Plant and
Machinery @

15%

15 ₹10,24,217 ₹0 ₹0 ₹10,24,217 ₹0 ₹0 ₹0 ₹0 ₹1,53,633 ₹

8,70,584

2 Furnitures &

Fittings @
10%

10 ₹20,852 ₹0 ₹0 ₹20,852 ₹0 ₹0 ₹0 ₹0 ₹2,085 ₹ 18,767

19. Amount admissible under section-

Sl.
No.

Section
Amount debited to

profit and loss
account

Amounts admissible as per the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and also fulfils the conditions, if any
specified under the relevant provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 or Income-tax Rules, 1962 or any other

guidelines, circular, etc., issued in this behalf.

No records added



Acknowledgement Number:587518670300922

20. (a).Any sum paid to an employee as bonus or commission for services rendered, where such sum was otherwise payable to him as profits or dividend. [Section 36(1)
(ii)]

Sl. No. Description Amount

No records added

(b).Details of contributions received from employees for various funds as referred to in section 36(1)(va):

Sl.
No.

Nature of
fund

Sum received from
employees

Due date for
payment

The actual amount
paid

The actual date of payment to the concerned
authorities

No records added

21.(a). Please furnish the details of amounts debited to the profit and loss account, Being in the nature of capital, personal,
advertisement expenditure etc.

Capital expenditure

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Personal expenditure

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Advertisement expenditure in any souvenir, brochure, tract, pamphlet or the like published by a political party

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure incurred at clubs being entrance fees and subscriptions

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure incurred at clubs being cost for club services and facilities used.

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure for any purpose which is an offence or is prohibited by law or expenditure by way of penalty or fine for violation of any law (enacted in India or outside India)

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure by way of any other penalty or fine not covered above

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure incurred to compound an offence under any law for the time being in force, in India or outside India.
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Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

Expenditure incurred to provide any benefit or perquisite, in whatever form, to a person, whether or not carrying on a business or exercising a profession, and acceptance of
such benefit or perquisite by such person is in violation of any law or rule or regulation or guideline, as the case may be, for the time being in force, governing the conduct of
such person

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added

(b). Amounts inadmissible under section 40(a);

i. as payment to non-resident referred to in sub-clause (i)

A. Details of payment on which tax is not deducted:

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount of
payment

Nature of
payment

Name of
the payee

Permanent Account Number of
the payee,if available

Aadhaar Number of the
payee, if available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or Town
Or District

Zip Code /
Pin Code

Country State

No records added

B. Details of payment on which tax has been deducted but has not been paid on or before the due date specified in sub-section
(1) of section 139

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount
of
payment

Nature of
payment

Name of
the
payee

Permanent Account
Number of the payee,if
available

Aadhaar Number of
the payee, if
available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or
Town Or
District

Zip Code
/ Pin
Code

Country State Amount of
tax

deducted

No records added

ii. as payment referred to in sub-clause (ia)

A. Details of payment on which tax is not deducted:

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount of
payment

Nature of
payment

Name of
the payee

Permanent Account Number of
the payee,if available

Aadhaar Number of the
payee, if available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or Town
Or District

Zip Code /
Pin Code

Country State

No records added

B. Details of payment on which tax has been deducted but has not been paid on or before the due date specified in sub-section
(1) of section 139.

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount
of

payment

Nature
of
payment

Name
of the
payee

Permanent Account
Number of the
payee,if available

Aadhaar
Number of the
payee, if
available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or
Town Or
District

Zip
Code /
Pin
Code

Country State Amount
of tax

deducte
d

Amount
deposite
d out of
"Amoun

t of tax
deducte

d"

No records added

iii. as payment referred to in sub-clause (ib)

A. Details of payment on which levy is not deducted:

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount of
payment

Nature of
payment

Name of
the payee

Permanent Account Number of
the payee,if available

Aadhaar Number of the
payee, if available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or Town
Or District

Zip Code /
Pin Code

Country State

No records added

B. Details of payment on which levy has been deducted but has not been paid on or before the due date specified in sub-section
(1) of section 139.

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount
of

payment

Nature
of
payment

Name
of the
payee

Permanent Account
Number of the
payee,if available

Aadhaar
Number of the
payee, if
available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or
Town Or
District

Zip
Code /
Pin
Code

Country State Amount
of levy

deducted

Amount
deposite
d out of
"Amoun
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t of Levy
deducte

d"

No records added

iv. Fringe benefit tax under sub-clause (ic) ₹ 0

v. Wealth tax under sub-clause (iia) ₹ 0

vi. Royalty, license fee, service fee etc. under sub-clause (iib) ₹ 0

vii. Salary payable outside India/to a non resident without TDS etc. under sub-clause (iii)

Sl.
No.

Date of
payment

Amount of
payment

Name of
the payee

Permanent Account Number of the
payee,if available

Aadhaar Number of the
payee, if available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or Town
Or District

Zip Code /
Pin Code

Country State

No records added

viii. Payment to PF /other fund etc. under sub-clause (iv) ₹ 0

ix. Tax paid by employer for perquisites under sub-clause (v) ₹ 0

(c). Amounts debited to profit and loss account being, interest, salary, bonus, commission or remuneration inadmissible under
section 40(b)/40(ba) and computation thereof;

Sl. No. Particulars Section Amount debited to P/L A/C Amount admissible Amount inadmissible Remarks

No records added

(d). Disallowance/deemed income under section 40A(3):

A. On the basis of the examination of books of account and other relevant documents/evidence, whether the expenditure covered
under section 40A(3) read with rule 6DD were made by account payee cheque drawn on a bank or account payee bank draft. If
not, please furnish the details ?

Yes

Sl.
No.

Date of
Payment

Nature of
Payment

Amount
Name of the
payee

Permanent Account Number of the
payee, if available

Aadhaar Number of the payee,
if available

No records added

B. On the basis of the examination of books of account and other relevant documents/evidence, whether payment referred to in
section 40A(3A) read with rule 6DD were made by account payee cheque drawn on a bank or account payee bank draft. If not,
please furnish the details of amount deemed to be the profits and gains of business or profession under section 40A(3A) ?

Yes

Sl.
No.

Date of
Payment

Nature of
Payment

Amount
Name of the
payee

Permanent Account Number of the
payee, if available

Aadhaar Number of the payee,
if available

No records added

(e). Provision for payment of gratuity not allowable under section 40A(7); ₹0

(f). Any sum paid by the assessee as an employer not allowable under section 40A(9); ₹0

(g). Particulars of any liability of a contingent nature;

Sl. No. Nature of Liability Amount

No records added

(h). Amount of deduction inadmissible in terms of section 14A in respect of the expenditure incurred in relation to income which
does not form part of the total income;

Sl. No. Particulars Amount

No records added
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(i). Amount inadmissible under the proviso to section 36(1)(iii). ₹0

22. (a) Amount of interest inadmissible under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. ₹0

(b) Any other amount not allowable under clause (h) of section 43B of the Income-tax Act, 1961. ₹0

23. Particulars of any payments made to persons specified under section 40A(2)(b).

Sl.
No.

Name of Related
Person

PAN of Related
Person

Aadhaar Number of the related person, if
available

Relation
Nature of
Transaction

Payment
Made

1 Jai Gopal Munjal Director Director Salary ₹6,00,000

24. Amounts deemed to be profits and gains under section 32AC or 32AD or 33AB or 33AC or 33ABA.

Sl. No. Section Description Amount

No records added

25. Any Amount of profit chargeable to tax under section 41 and computation thereof.

Sl. No. Name of person Amount of income Section Description of Transaction Computation if any

No records added

26.i. In respect of any sum referred to in clause (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g) of section 43B, the liability for which:

A. pre-existed on the first day of the previous year but was not allowed in the assessment of any preceding previous year and was

a. paid during the previous year;

Sl. No. Section Nature of liability Amount

₹ 0

b. not paid during the previous year;

Sl. No. Section Nature of liability Amount

₹ 0

B. was incurred in the previous year and was

a. paid on or before the due date for furnishing the return of income of the previous year under section 139(1);

Sl. No. Section Nature of liability Amount

₹ 0

b. not paid on or before the aforesaid date.
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Sl. No. Section Nature of liability Amount

₹ 0

State whether sales tax,goods & services Tax, customs duty, excise duty or any other indirect tax,levy,cess,impost etc.is passed
through the profit and loss account ?

No

27.a. Amount of Central Value Added Tax Credits/ Input Tax Credit(ITC) availed of or utilised during the previous year and its
treatment in profit and loss account and treatment of outstanding Central Value Added Tax Credits/Input Tax Credit(ITC) in
accounts.

No

CENVAT /ITC Amount Treatment in Profit & Loss/Accounts

Opening Balance ₹ 0

Credit Availed ₹ 0

Credit Utilized ₹ 0

Closing /Oustanding Balance ₹ 0

b. Particulars of income or expenditure of prior period credited or debited to the profit and loss account.

Sl. No. Type Particulars Amount Prior period to which it relates (Year in yyyy-yy format)

No records added

28. Whether during the previous year the assessee has received any property, being share of a company not being a company in
which the public are substantially interested, without consideration or for inadequate consideration as referred to in section 56(2)
(viia) ?

No

Please furnish the details of the same

Sl.
No.

Name of the
person from
which shares
received

PAN of the
person, if
available

Aadhaar
Number of the
payee, if
available

Name of the
company whose
shares are
received

CIN of the
company

No. of
Shares
Received

Amount of
consideration

paid

Fair Market
value of the

shares

No records added

29. Whether during the previous year the assessee received any consideration for issue of shares which exceeds the fair market
value of the shares as referred to in section 56(2) (viib) ?

No

Please furnish the details of the same

Sl.
No.

Name of the person from whom
consideration received for issue of
shares

PAN of the
person, if
available

Aadhaar Number of
the payee, if
available

No. of
shares
issued

Amount of
consideration

received

Fair Market
value of the

shares

No records added

A.a. Whether any amount is to be included as income chargeable under the head 'income from other sources' as referred to in
clause (ix) of sub-section (2) of section 56 ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details:

Sl. No. Nature of income Amount
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No records added

B.a. Whether any amount is to be included as income chargeable under the head 'income from other sources' as referred to in
clause (x) of sub-section (2) of section 56 ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details:

Sl. No. Nature of income Amount

No records added

30. Details of any amount borrowed on hundi or any amount due thereon (including interest on the amount borrowed) repaid,
otherwise than through an account payee cheque. [Section 69D]

No

Sl.
No.

Name of the
person from
whom amount
borrowed or
repaid on hundi

PAN of the
person, if
available

Aadhaar
Number of
the person, if
available

Address
Line 1

Address
Line 2

City Or
Town Or
District

Zip
Code /
Pin
Code

Country State Amount
borrowed

Date of
borrowing

Amount
due

including
interest

Amount
repaid

Dat
e of
Rep
ay
me
nt

No records added

A.a. Whether Primary adjustment to transfer price, as referred to in sub-section (1) of section 92CE, has been made during the
previous year ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details:

Sl.
No.

Under which clause
of sub-section (1) of
section 92CE
primary adjustment
is made ?

Amount (in
Rs.) of

primary
adjustment

Whether the excess money
available with the associated
enterprise is required to be
repatriated to India as per the
provisions of sub-section (2)
of section 92CE ?

If yes, whether the
excess money has
been repatriated
within the
prescribed time ?

If no, the amount (in Rs.)
of imputed interest

income on such excess
money which has not

been repatriated within
the prescribed time

Expected date
of repatriation
of money

No records added

B.a. Whether the assessee has incurred expenditure during the previous year by way of interest or of similar nature exceeding
one crore rupees as referred to in sub-section (1) of section 94B ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details

Sl.
No.

Amount of
expenditure by

way of interest or
of similar nature

incurred(i)

Earnings before
interest,tax,

depreciation and
amortization

(EBITDA) during the
previous year(ii)

Amount of expenditure
by way of interest or of
similar nature as per (i)

above which exceeds
30% of EBITDA as per (ii)

above.(iii)

Details of interest expenditure
brought forward as per sub-
section (4) of section 94B.(iv)

Details of interest expenditure
carried forward as per sub-
section (4) of section 94B.(v)

Assessment
Year

Amount Assessment
Year

Amount

No records added

C.a. Whether the assessee has entered into an impermissible avoidance arrangement, as referred to in section 96, during the
previous year ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details

Sl.
No.

Nature of the impermissible avoidance
arrangement

Amount of tax benefit in the previous year arising, in aggregate, to all the parties to the
arrangement

No records added
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31.a.Particulars of each loan or deposit in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269SS taken or accepted during the previous year :-

Sl.
No.

Name of
the lender
or
depositor

Address
of the
lender or
depositor

Permanent
Account
Number (if
available
with the
assessee) of
the lender or
depositor

Aadhaar
Number of
the lender
or
depositor,
if available

Amount
of loan or

deposit
taken or

accepted

Whether the
loan/deposit
was squared
up during the
previous year
?

Maximum
amount

outstanding
in the

account at
any time

during the
previous year

Whether the
loan or
deposit was
taken or
accepted by
cheque or
bank draft or
use of
electronic
clearing
system
through a
bank account
?

In case the
loan or
deposit was
taken or
accepted by
cheque or
bank draft,
whether the
same was
taken or
accepted by
an account
payee cheque
or an account
payee bank
draft.

No records added

b.Particulars of each specified sum in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269SS taken or accepted during the previous year:-

Sl.
No.

Name of
the
person
from
whom
specified
sum is
received

Address
of the
person
from
whom
specified
sum is
received

Permanent Account
Number (if available
with the assessee)
of the person from
whom specified
sum is received

Aadhaar
Number of
the person
from whom
specified sum
is received, if
available

Amount
of

specified
sum

taken or
accepted

Whether the specified
sum was taken or
accepted by cheque or
bank draft or use of
electronic clearing
system through a bank
account ?

In case the specified sum was
taken or accepted by cheque or
bank draft, whether the same
was taken or accepted by an
account payee cheque or an
account payee bank draft.

No records added

Note: Particulars at (a) and (b) need not be given in the case of a Government company, a banking company or a corporation established by a Central, State or Provincial Act.

b.(a). Particulars of each receipt in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in a day or in respect of a single transaction or in
respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion from a person, during the previous year, where such receipt is otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or use of
electronic clearing system through a bank account

Sl.
No.

Name of
the payer

Address of
the payer

Permanent Account Number (if
available with the assessee) of the
payer

Aadhaar Number of
the payer, if available

Nature of
transaction

Amount of
receipt

Date of
receipt

No records added

b.(b). Particulars of each receipt in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in a day or in respect of a single transaction or in
respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion from a person, received by a cheque or bank draft, not being an account payee cheque or an account payee bank
draft, during the previous year:-

Sl.
No.

Name of the
payer

Address of the
payer

Permanent Account Number (if available with the
assessee) of the payer

Aadhaar Number of the payer,
if available

Amount of
receipt

No records added

b.(c). Particulars of each payment made in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in a day or in respect of a single
transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion to a person, otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or use of electronic clearing system
through a bank account during the previous year

Sl.
No.

Name of
the payee

Address of
the payee

Permanent Account Number (if
available with the assessee) of the
payee

Aadhaar Number of
the payee, if available

Nature of
transaction

Amount of
payment

Date of
payment

No records added

b.(d). Particulars of each payment made in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in a day or in respect of a single
transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion to a person, made by a cheque or bank draft, not being an account payee cheque or an account
payee bank draft, during the previous year
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Sl.
No.

Name of the
payee

Address of the
payee

Permanent Account Number (if available with the
assessee) of the payee

Aadhaar Number of the payee,
if available

Amount of
payment

No records added

Note: Particulars at (ba), (bb), (bc) and (bd) need not be given in the case of receipt by or payment to a Government company, a banking Company, a post office savings bank,
a cooperative bank or in the case of transactions referred to in section 269SS or in the case of persons referred to in Notification No. S.O. 2065(E) dated 3rd July, 2017

c. Particulars of each repayment of loan or deposit or any specified advance in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269T made during the previous year:-

Sl.
No.

Name of
the
payee

Address of
the payee

Permanent
Account
Number (if
available with
the assessee)
of the payee

Aadhaar
Number of
the payee,
if available

Amount of
repayment

Maximum
amount

outstanding in
the account at

any time during
the previous

year

Whether the
repayment was
made by cheque
or bank draft or
use of electronic
clearing system
through a bank
account ?

In case the
repayment was
made by cheque or
bank draft, whether
the same was
repaid by an
account payee
cheque or an
account payee bank
draft.

1 Ishu
Munjal

G215, PREET
VIHAR DELHI

₹64,892 ₹1,02,872 Yes-NEFT

2 Jai Gopal
Munjal

G215, PREET
VIHAR DELHI

₹37,577 ₹3,49,000 Yes-NEFT

3 Vandana
Munjal

G215,PREET
VIHAR DELHI

₹39,000 ₹3,39,400 Yes-NEFT

d. Particulars of repayment of loan or deposit or any specified advance in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269T received otherwise than by a cheque or
bank draft or use of electronic clearing system through a bank account during the previous year:-

Sl.
No.

Name of
the
payer

Address of
the payer

Permanent Account
Number (if available with
the assessee) of the payer

Aadhaar Number
of the payer, if
available

Amount of repayment of loan or deposit or any specified
advance received otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or

use of electronic clearing system through a bank account
during the previous year

No records added

e. Particulars of repayment of loan or deposit or any specified advance in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269T received by a cheque or bank draft
which is not an account payee cheque or account payee bank draft during the previous year:-

Sl.
No.

Name of
the
payer

Address of
the payer

Permanent Account
Number (if available with
the assessee) of the payer

Aadhaar Number
of the payer, if
available

Amount of repayment of loan or deposit or any specified
advance received by a cheque or bank draft which is not an

account payee cheque or account payee bank draft during the
previous year

No records added

Note: Particulars at (c), (d) and (e) need not be given in the case of a repayment of any loan or deposit or specified advance taken or accepted from Government, Government
company, banking company or a corporation established by a Central, State or Provincial Act

32.a. Details of brought forward loss or depreciation allowance, in the following manner, to the extent available

Sl.
No.

Assessment
Year

Nature of
loss/allowance

Amount as
returned (if
the
assessed
depreciation
is less and
no appeal
pending
then take
assessed)

All
losses/allowances
not allowed under
section 115BAA /
115BAC / 115BAD
/ 115BAE

Amount as adjusted by
withdrawal of additional
depreciation on account of
opting for taxation under
section
115BAC/115BAD/115BAE(To
be filled in only for
assessment year 2021-22
and 2024-25 only, as
applicable)

Amount as assessed (give
reference to relevant order)

Remarks

Amount
Order
U/s

Date
of
order

No records added
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b. Whether a change in share holding of the company has taken place in the previous year due to which the losses incurred prior
to the previous year cannot be allowed to be carried forward in terms of section 79 ?

No

c. Whether the assessee has incurred any speculation loss referred to in section 73 during the previous year ? No

If yes, please furnish the details of the same. ₹ 0

d. Whether the assessee has incurred any loss referred to in section 73A in respect of any specified business during the previous
year ?

No

If yes, please furnish the details of the same. ₹ 0

e. In case of a company, please state that whether the company is deemed to be carrying on a speculation business as referred in
explanation to section 73.

No

If yes, please furnish the details of the same. ₹ 0

33. Section-wise details of deductions, if any admissible under Chapter VIA or Chapter III (Section 10A, Section 10AA). No

Sl.
No.

Section under which
deduction is claimed

Amounts admissible as per the provision of the Income-tax Act,1961 and fulfils the conditions, if any, specified under
the relevant provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 or Income-tax Rules, 1962 or any other guidelines, circular, etc, issued
in this behalf.

No records added

34.(a). Whether the assessee is required to deduct or collect tax as per the provisions of Chapter XVII-B or Chapter XVII-BB,
please furnish ?

No

Sl.
No.

(1)Tax
deduction
and
collection
Account
Number
(TAN)

(2)Sectio
n

(3)Nature
of
payment

(4)Total
amount of

payment or
receipt of

the nature
specified

in column
(3)

(5)Total
amount on
which tax

was
required to

be
deducted

or
collected
out of (4)

(6)Total
amount on
which tax

was
deducted

or collected
at specified

rate out of
(5)

(7)Amount
of tax

deducted
or collected

out of (6)

(8)Total
amount on
which tax

was
deducted or
collected at

less than
specified

rate out of
(7)

(9)Amount
of tax

deducted
or

collected
on (8)

(10)Amount of
tax deducted or

collected not
deposited to

the credit of the
Central

Government
out of (6) and

(8) (10)

No records added

(b). Whether the assessee is required to furnish the statement of tax deducted or tax collected ? No

Please furnish the details:

Sl.
No.

Tax deduction and
collection Account
Number (TAN)

Type
of
Form

Due date
for
furnishing

Date of
furnishing,
if
furnished

Whether the statement of tax deducted or collected
contains information about all details/transactions
which are required to be reported

Please furnish list of
details/transactions
which are not reported.

No records added

(c). Whether the assessee is liable to pay interest under section 201(1A) or section 206C(7) ? Not Applicable

Please furnish:

Sl.
No.

Tax deduction and collection Account
Number (TAN)(1)

Amount of interest under section
201(1A)/206C(7) is payable(2)

Amount paid out of column (2) along with date
of payment.(3)



Acknowledgement Number:587518670300922

Amount Date of payment

No records added

35.(a). In the case of a trading concern, give quantitative details of prinicipal items of goods traded;

Sl.
No.

Item
Name

Unit
Name

Opening
stock

Purchases during the
pervious year

Sales during the
pervious year

Closing
stock

Shortage/excess, if
any

No records added

(b). In the case of manufacturing concern,give quantitative details of the prinicipal items of raw materials, finished products and by-products.

A. Raw materials:

Sl.
No.

Item
Name

Unit
Name

Opening
stock

Purchases
during the
pervious
year

Consumption
during the
pervious year

Sales
during the
pervious
year

Closing
stock

Yield of
finished
products

Percentage
of yield

Shortage/excess,
if any

No records added

B. Finished products :

Sl.
No.

Item
Name

Unit
Name

Opening
stock

Purchases during
the pervious year

Quantity manufactured
during the pervious year

Sales during
the pervious
year

Closing
stock

Shortage/excess, if
any

No records added

C. By-products

Sl.
No.

Item
Name

Unit
Name

Opening
stock

Purchases during
the pervious year

Quantity manufactured
during the pervious year

Sales during
the pervious
year

Closing
stock

Shortage/excess, if
any

No records added

36.(a). Whether the assessee has received any amount in the nature of dividend as referred to in sub-clause (e) of clause (22) of
section 2 ?

No

Please furnish the following details:-

Sl. No. Amount received Date of receipt

No records added

37. Whether any cost audit was carried out ? Not Applicable

Give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any matter/item/value/quantity as may be reported/identified by the
cost auditor

38. Whether any audit was conducted under the Central Excise Act, 1944 ? Not Applicable

Give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any matter/item/value/quantity as may be reported/identified by the
auditor.
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39. Whether any audit was conducted under section 72A of the Finance Act, 1994 in relation to valuation of taxable services as
may be reported/identified by the auditor. ?

No

give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any matter/item/value/quantity as may be reported/identified by the
auditor.

40. Details regarding turnover, gross profit, etc., for the previous year and preceding previous year:

Sl. No. Particulars Previous Year % Preceding previous Year %

(a) Total turnover of the assessee 55264226 23769645

(b) Gross profit / Turnover 1885627 55264226 3.41 819511 23769645 3.45

(c) Net profit / Turnover 279516 55264226 0.51 227664 23769645 0.96

(d) Stock-in-Trade / Turnover 4274808 55264226 7.74 5770950 23769645 24.28

(e) Material consumed / Finished goods produced 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

41. Please furnish the details of demand raised or refund issued during the previous year under any tax laws other than Income-tax Act, 1961 and Wealth-tax Act, 1957
alongwith details of relevant proceedings.

Sl.
No.

Financial year to which
demand/refund relates to

Name of other
Tax law

Type (Demand
raised/Refund received)

Date of demand
raised/refund received

Amount Remarks

No records added

42.a. Whether the assessee is required to furnish statement in Form No.61 or Form No. 61A or Form No. 61B ? No

b. Please furnish

Sl.
No.

Income-tax Department
Reporting Entity
Identification Number

Type
of
Form

Due date for
furnishing

Date of
furnishing, if
furnished

Whether the Form contains
information about all details/
furnished transactions which are
required to be reported ?

If not, please furnish list of the
details/transactions which are
not reported.

No records added

43.a. Whether the assessee or its parent entity or alternate reporting entity is liable to furnish the report as referred to in sub-
section (2) of section 286 ?

No

b. Please furnish the following details:

Whether report has been furnished by the assessee or its parent entity or an alternate reporting entity?

Name of parent entity

Name of alternate reporting entity (if applicable)

Date of furnishing of report

c.Please enter expected date of furnishing the report

44. Break-up of total expenditure of entities registered or not registered under the GST.

Sl.
No.

Total amount of
Expenditure incurred

during the year

Expenditure in respect of entities registered under GST Expenditure relating to
entities not registered

under GST



Acknowledgement Number:587518670300922

Relating to goods
or services exempt

from GST

Relating to entities
falling under

composition scheme

Relating to other
registered

entities

Total payment to
registered

entities

No records added

Accountant Details

Accountant Details

Name MEHRAJ HASSAN

Membership Number 527261

FRN(Firm Registration Number) 0026792N

Address

Place 122.161.67.182

Date 30-Sep-2022

Additions Details (From Point No.18)

Description of the
Block of
Assets/Class of
Assets

Sl.
No.

Date of
Purchase

Date
put to
Use

Purchase
Value(1)

Adjustments on Account of Total Value of
Purchases(B)

(1+2+3+4)

CENVAT(2)
Change in

Rate of
Exchange (3)

subsidy or grant or
reimbursement, by

whatever name called
(4)

Plant and Machinery
@ 15%

No records added

Description of the
Block of
Assets/Class of
Assets

Sl.
No.

Date of
Purchase

Date
put to
Use

Purchase
Value(1)

Adjustments on Account of Total Value of
Purchases(B)

(1+2+3+4)

CENVAT(2)
Change in

Rate of
Exchange (3)

subsidy or grant or
reimbursement, by

whatever name called
(4)

Furnitures & Fittings
@ 10%

No records added

Deductions Details (From Point No.18)

Description of the Block of Assets/Class of
Assets

Sl.
No.

Date of
Sale

Amount
Whether deletions are out of purchases put to use for less than
180 days

Plant and Machinery @ 15% No records added

Description of the Block of Assets/Class of
Assets

Sl.
No.

Date of
Sale

Amount
Whether deletions are out of purchases put to use for less than
180 days

Furnitures & Fittings @ 10% No records added

This form has been digitally signed by MEHRAJ HASSAN having PAN ADRPH5083L from IP Address - on 30/09/2022 04:17:34 PM Dsc Sl.No and issuer
2889734458682945326CN=SafeScrypt sub-CA for RCAI Class3 2014,C=IN,O=Sify Technologies Limited,OU=Sub-CA
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
TO THE MEMBERS OF  
GROCMART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED  
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022 

Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Grocmart India Private Limited 
(“the Company”) which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2022 and the Statement of 
Profit and Loss for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, 
the aforesaid Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 in 
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Accounting 
Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, of the state of affairs (financial position) of the Company as at March 31, 2022 
and the Profit (financial performance) for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit of the Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities 
under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
(ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s 
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Financial Statements. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period.  These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  We have 
determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated in our report. 
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Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the 
Act with respect to the preparation of these Financial Statements that give a true and fair view 
of the financial position, financial performance of the Company in accordance with the 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of 
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the 
assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgments and estimates 
that are reasonable and prudent and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the Financial Statements, the management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern basis of accounting unless the management either intends to liquidate the 
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.  In 
conducting our audit, we have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and 
auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.  

As a part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
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• The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Financial 
Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 
and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

1. The requirements of the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2016 (“the Order”), issued by 

the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, are not applicable to the company. 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:  
 

A. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of 
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit; 
 

B. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the 
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;  
 

C. The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report are in 
agreement with the books of account; 
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D. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting 
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended;.  
 

E. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 
2022 and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified 
as on March 31, 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the 
Act; 
 

F. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of 
the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, is not applicable to the 
Company as per Notification No. GSR 583(E) dated 13th June 2017 issued by the MCA;  
 

G. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance 
with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our 
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: 
 

i) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact 
its financial position; 
 

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts and had no 
derivative contract for which there were any material foreseeable losses; 
 

iii) There were no amounts which required to be transferred by the 
Company to the Investor Education and Protection Fund. 
 

iv) (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge 
and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the 
aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from 
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of 
funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, including 
foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary shall, 
whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or 
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the 
Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, 
security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

 
 (b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the 
aggregate) have been received by the Company from any person or 
entity, including foreign entity (“Funding Parties”), with the 
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the 
Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other  
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(c) persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on 
behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any 
guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 
 

 (d) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable 
and appropriate in the circumstance, nothing has come to our notice 
that has caused us to believe that the representation under sub-clause 
(i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain 
any material misstatement. 
 

 (e) The Company has not declared any dividend during the year. 
 

 

 

for  MEHRAJ HASSAN & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

 
 

 
 
MEHRAJ HASSAN 

 
 
Place : New Delhi 

PROPRIETOR 
M.No : 527261 
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